Ordinance No. <u>\$3</u> - 04

## By: Mr. Masser

An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor and the Auditor to execute a contract, as submitted as their bid on September 29, 2004, with Rumpke of Ohio Inc., for the purpose of sanitation services including solid waste, recycling, and yard waste collection and disposal services.

Whereas, the City of Bexley competitively bid sanitation services, and

Whereas, after comparing the bids received and interviewing the bidders, Bexley City Council has determined that Rumpke of Ohio provided the best bid for the services desired,

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Mayor and Auditor should be and hereby are authorized to execute a contract with Rumpke of Ohio Inc. for the purpose of sanitation services including solid waste, recycling and yard waste collection and disposal services

<u>Section 2</u>. That the contract is as submitted by Rumpke of Ohio Inc as their bid on September 29, 2004

<u>Section 3</u>. That this Ordinance is an emergency ordinance necessary for the public health and safety, said emergency being the need to provide continuous sanitation services to residents, and shall take force and be in effect upon signature of the Mayor.

Passed: 2004

Attes

lerk of Council

10.26.04 First leading 11.09.04 Second Reading 11.23.04 Thud Reading

103 Approved: 11 2004

David H. Madison, Mayor